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THE STATE OF OHIO COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Auglaize County, ss. Case No.:
2004 CR 0116
Of the Term Septemper in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Four

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body
of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of
Ohio, do find and present that on or about the 5™ day of October, 2024, at Auglaize
County, Ohio, the said GERALD A. FULLENKAMP by means of fire or

explosion, did knowingly create a substantia] risk of serious physical harm to any person
other than the offender.  Said act is a felony of the ficsi degree in violation of Ghio
Revised Code Title 29, §2909.02(A)(1), and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

COUNT TWO

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State ot Ohio, within and for the body
of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of
Ohio, do find and present that on or about the 5™ day of October, 2024, at Auglaize
County, Ohio, the said GERALD A. FULLENKAMP by means of fire or

explesion, did knowingly causc physical harm to any occupied structure. Said act is a
felony of the second degree in violation of Chio Revised Code Title 29, §2909.02(A)(2),
and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio. | |



COUNT THREE

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body
of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of
Ohio, do find and present that on or about the 5" day of October, 2024, at Auglaize
County, Ohio, the said __ GERALD A. FULLENKAMP did recklessly use, deploy,

release, or cause to be used, deployed, or released any chemical weapon, biological
weapon, radiological or nuclear weapon or explosive device that creates a risk of death or
serious physical harm to another person not a participant in the offense. Said act is a
felony of the second degree in violation of Ohio Revised Code Title 29, §2909.27(A), and
against the peace and dignity ol the State of Ohio.

COUNT FOUR

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body
of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of
Ohio, do find and present that on or about the 5™ day ot October, 2024, at Auglaize
County, Ohio, the said __GERALD A. FULLENKAMP ___ did knowingly cause serious

physical harm to a companion animal. Said act is a felouy of the fifth degree in violation
of Ohio Revised Code Title 9, §959.131(C)/§959.99(E(2), and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

CCGUNT FIVE

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body
of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of
Ohio, do find and present that on or about the 5™ day of October, 2024, at Auglaize
County, Ohio, the said GERALD A. FULLENKAMP did knowingly torture,

torment, needlessly mutilate or maim, cruelly beat, poison, needlessly kill, or commit an



act of cruelty against a companion animal. Said act is a misdemeanor of the first degree
in violation of Ohio Revised Code Title 29, §959.131(B)/§959.99(E)(1), and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.




